
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 23rd August, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Paul Church 
Ruth Bush 
Melvyn Caplan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.  622 (2016) - 7 ABBEY 
ROAD, LONDON NW8 9AA 

(Pages 1 - 12) 

 Report of the Director of Law  
 

 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   9 CHAPEL SIDE, LONDON, W2 4LG (Pages 15 - 30) 

 2.   CROSSRAIL PADDINGTON STATION, EASTBOURNE 
TERRACE, LONDON 

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 3.   78 - 110 ROCHESTER ROW, LONDON, SW1P 1JU (Pages 45 - 58) 

 4.   FLAT 1, 57 MONTAGU SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 2LS (Pages 59 - 76) 

 5.   BASEMENT FRONT, 11 UPPER WIMPOLE STREET, 
LONDON, W1G 6LN 

(Pages 77 - 86) 

 6.   MOYLE HOUSE, CHURCHILL GARDENS ESTATE, 
LONDON, SW1V 3BE 

(Pages 87 - 96) 

 
 



 
 

 

Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
15.8.2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 23rd August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN NO(s):  

16/05301/FULL 
 
Lancaster Gate 

9 Chapel 
Side 
London 
W2 4LG 
 

Excavation of a basement beneath the footprint of 
the original dwelling incorporating an internal 
lightwell; alterations to windows and doors in the 
front elevation; replacement of roof, including 
increased roof pitch, new tiles, rooflights and vents. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2.  RN NO(s):  

16/06905/XRPS 
 
 
Hyde Park 

Crossrail 
Paddington 
Station 
Eastbourne 
Terrace 
London 
 

Request for approval of plans and specifications 
(permanent works) pursuant to Schedule 7 of the 
Crossrail Act 2008 for a stainless steel cylindrical 
ventilation exhaust flue housing structure on the 
pedestrian highway to Eastbourne Terrace 
(measuring 4m high and 92.5cm wide).  

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Approve plans and specifications. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3. RN NO(s):  

16/01732/FULL 
 
Vincent Square 

78 - 110 
Rochester 
Row 
London 
SW1P 1JU 

Erection of a roof extension to provide six 
residential units (use class C3) and associated 
alterations. 
(ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grand conditional permission.. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN NO(s):  

16/05048/FULL 
16/05049/LBC 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

Flat 1 
57 Montagu 
Square 
London 
W1H 2LS 
 

Erection of a single storey extension at roof level to 
the rear mews building, glazing over the lightwell, 
associated internal alterations to the basement and 
ground floor. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5. RN NO(s):  

16/04377/FULL 
16/04378/LBC 
 
Marylebone High 
Street 

Basement 
Front, 11 
Upper 
Wimpole 
Street 
London 
W1G 6LN 

Replacement of basement level sash window with 
French doors (rear of front basement flat). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Refuse planning permission – loss of amenity 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 

dcagcm091231 
Page 13

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 23rd August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6. RN NO(s):  
15/07463/COFUL 
 
Churchill 

Moyle House 
Churchill 
Gardens 
Estate 
London 
SW1V 3BE 

Retention of replacement external trunking and light 
fittings in the common areas on the underside of 
walkways. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 14



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 9 Chapel Side, London, W2 4LG,   
Proposal Excavation of a basement beneath the footprint of the original dwelling 

incorporating an internal lightwell; alterations to windows and doors in the 
front elevation; replacement of roof, including increased roof pitch, new 
tiles, rooflights and vents.  

Agent Joanna Espin-Silvester 

On behalf of Mr Luke Quinn 

Registered Number 16/05301/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

6 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is a two storey mid terraced single family dwelling located on the west side of 
Chapel Side. The property is not listed but lies within the Bayswater Conservation Area. 
 
Permission is sought for the excavation of a basement beneath the entire footprint of the building, for 
the replacement of the roof, which will have a slightly steeper pitch (and increased height) and for 
alterations to the front elevation windows and doors. 
 
The key considerations are: 
- Impact on the character and appearance of this building and the wider conservation area.  
- Impact on the residential amenity of the occupants of neighbouring properties; and  
- Impact of the basement excavation on the structural stability of this and neighbouring buildings. 
 
Subject to conditions the proposed development would be consistent with the Unitary Development 
Plan (UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan policies. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 

3. LOCATION PLA
[...]
 Environmental Health in 
relation to these proposals, however an informative is recommended to advise the applicant 
that, should they wish to install plant in the future, they would require a further application for 
planning permission. 
 
Environmental Health has requested a condition to ensure that noise from external sources kept 
to acceptable limits. As the application relates to an existing single family dwelling, it is not 
considered that such a condition could be justified. 
   
Refuse /Recycling 
No change to existing situation.  
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

1. Application form 
2. Letter from Bayswater Residents Association, dated 27 July 2016. 
3. Email from Building Control, dated 1 July 2016. 
4. Memorandum from The Highways Planning Manager, dated 5 July 2016. 
5. Response from Environmental Health, dated 13 July 2016 
6. Email from occupier of 27 Chapel Side, dated 25 July 2016 
7. Letter and emails from occupier of 28 Chapel Side, off Moscow Road, Bayswater, dated 7 & 26 

July and 6 August 2016 
8. Letter from occupier of 26 Chapel Side, London, dated 13 July 2016 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers are 
available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER RUPERT HANDLEY:  BY EMAIL AT RHANDLEY@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK  
 
  

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 
 

EXISTING ABOVE – PROPOSED BELOW 

Page 24



 Item No. 

  
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 9 Chapel Side, London, W2 4LG,  
  
Proposal: Excavation of a basement beneath the footprint of the original dwelling incorporating 

an internal lightwell; alterations to windows and doors in the front elevation; 
replacement of roof, including increased roof pitch, new tiles, rooflights and vents. 

  
Plan Nos: Acoustic Statement, Construction Management Plan, Construction Health and Safety 

Plan, Design and Access Statement, Existing Ground and First Floor Plans and East 
Elevation(A_001), Existing and Proposed AA Section and Site Photographs 
(A_4000A), Foul Sewage and Utilities Assessment, Location Plan and Site Plan 1, 
Location Plan and Site Plan 2, Mechanical Ventilation Heat Recovery System, 
Proposed Basement, Ground and First Floor Plans and East Elevation (A_2001B), 
Site Deliveries and Waste Storage. For information only: Structural Methodology 
Statement. 

  
Case Officer: Anna Mayers Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5966 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police 
traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopte
[...]
128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration(s) to the 
scheme 
 
- Removal of the additional first floor front elevation window and addition of rooflight if required. 
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

Page 26



 Item No. 

  
 

(R26BE)  
  
 
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of a detailed drawing of the following parts of the development 
- the roof vents. You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these details.  (C26DB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
7 

 
The roof shall be clad in natural slates.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 
[...]
he Schedule to the 
Regulations).  Failure to comply with this duty is an offence.  Even if the estimated cost of the 
project is less than £300,000, the City Council strongly encourages you to re-use, recycle or 
recover as much as possible of the construction waste, to minimise the environmental damage 
caused by the works.  The Regulations can be viewed at www.opsi.gov.uk. 
 

  

Page 28



 Item No. 

  
 
 
7 

 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or scaffolding 
on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. You may also 
have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the likely timing of 
building activities. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing Team on 020 7641 
2560.  (I35AA) 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 August 2016  

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Hyde Park 

Subject of Report Crossrail Paddington Station, Eastbourne Terrace, London, W2   

Proposal Request for approval of plans and specifications (permanent works) 
pursuant to Schedule 7 of the Crossrail Act 2008 for a stainless steel 
cylindrical ventilation exhaust flue housing structure on the pedestrian 
highway to Eastbourne Terrace (measuring 4m high and 92.5cm wide)  

Agent Matthew Dormer 

On behalf of Crossrail Limited 

Registered Number 16/06905/XRPS Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

21 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Paddington Station Grade I listed  

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approve plans and specifications  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

This application under Schedule 7 of the Crossrail Act 2008 is for the construction of a plant room 
flue housing in the pavement in Eastbourne Terrace .This 4 m circular structure l
[...]
16 
3. Email from Designing Out Crime Officer dated 28 July 2016.  
4. Response from South East Bayswater Residents Association, dated 30 July 2016. 
5. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 9 August 2016. 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
10. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

 
Visuals of the proposed structure viewed from Eastbourne Terrace.  
 

 
 
 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Proposed floor plan 

 
Details of housing 

 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Western elevation 

 
Southern elevation(Eastbourne Terrace) 

 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Crossrail Paddington Station, Eastbourne Terrace, London, W2,  
  
Proposal: Request for approval of plans and specifications (permanent works) pursuant to 

Schedule 7 of the Crossrail Act 2008 for a stainless steel cylindrical ventilation 
exhaust flue housing structure on the pedestrian highway to Eastbourne Terrace 
(measuring 4m high and 92.5cm wide) in association with the new Crossrail station 

  
Reference: 16/06905/XRPS 
  
Plan Nos: Covering letter dated 6 July 2016 ;Written Statement for Information Ref WES/4/56 

Document Number :C405-XRL-T-QAP-CR001_1-50067; Request for approval plans 
and specifications.C130-SWN-T-DDA-M171_1-97509 REV 
P01.1;C130-SWN-T-DDA-M171_A-97510 REV 
P01.1;C130-SWN-T-DDC-M171_Z-01569 REV 
P01.1;C130-SWN-T-DDC-M171_Z-01571 REV 
P01.1;C130-SWN-T-DDD-M171_Z-93514 REV P01.1. 
 

  
Case Officer: Amanda Coulson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2875 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& P
[...]
 enclosure to neighbouring occupiers. 

 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  
 
 
  

Page 47



 Item No. 

 3 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

78 – 110 Rochester Row  
(View along Rochester Row/ junction with Willow Place) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
5. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form. 
2. Officer report for Planning Applications Committee 7 June 2016 and background papers. 
3. Letter from Turley dated 20 July 2016. 
4. Letter from occupier of Flat 17,102 Rochester Row 02 August 2016.  
5. Letter from Aspect Property Services Ltd on behalf of the leaseholders at 75 Rochester 

Row dated 05 August 2016. 
6. Letter from occupier of Flat 14, 75 Rochester Row dated 1 April 2016 and 07 August 2016. 
7. Letter from MGA on behalf of the leaseholders at 75 Rochester Row dated 08 August 

2016. 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  VINCENT NALLY BY EMAIL AT vnally@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 49



 Item No. 

 3 
 

6. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 78 - 110 Rochester Row, London, SW1P 1JU,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a roof extension to provide six residential units (use class C3) and 

associated alterations. 
  
Plan Nos:  L624_P(0)001, L624_P(0)010, L624_P(0)011, L624_P(0)012, L624_P(0)013, 

L624_P(0)014, L624_P(0)020, L624_P(0)
[...]
 regulations that specify the exact requirements.  (I54AA)  

   

Page 58



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report Flat 1, 57 Montagu Square, London, W1H 2LS,   
Proposal Erection of a single storey extension at roof level to the rear mews 

building, glazing over the lightwell, associated internal alterations to the 
basement and ground floor. 

Agent Works Architecture 

On behalf of Mr Philip Yates 

Registered Number 16/05048/FULL and 
16/05049/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
30 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

30 May 2016           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

  
2. SUMMARY 

 
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the erection of a single storey extension 
at roof level to the rear mews building, part infill extension of the rear light well at ground floor level and 
associated internal alterations to the basement and ground floor. 
 
The main issues for consideration are: 

• The detailed design of the extension and its impact on the surrounding conservation area.  
• The impact of the extension on the amenity of neighbouring residential properties. 

 
The proposed extension is considered to not cause unacceptable harm to the character and 
appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. 
 
Two objections were received from the same occupier of a flat within the application property with the 
main concern being loss of light and views as a result of the proposal. A daylight and sunlight report 
submitted in support of the application demonstrates that all wind
[...]
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report Basement Front, 11 Upper Wimpole Street, London, W1G 6LN,   
Proposal Replacement of basement level sash window with French windows (rear 

of front basement flat). 

Agent Ms Tina Bangs 

On behalf of Ms Tina Bangs 

Registered Number 1. 16/04377/FULL 
2. 16/04378/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

11 May 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II Listed 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Refuse planning permission – loss of amenity. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is the residential flat in the front basement of a Grade II listed building located in the 
Harley Street Conservation Area. The application site is located at the north eastern end of Upper 
Wimpole Street; the rest of the building is also occupied as residential accommodation. 
 
Permission is sought for the replacement of a basement level sash window with French windows to the 
rear of the front basement flat, within an enclosed rear courtyard.  
 
The courtyard is an unusual arrangement with two residential properties (basement front and 
basement rear) living areas facing into the courtyard area. The applicant’s design and access and 
heritage statement states ‘the aim of the proposed works is to enhance the look of the property and to 
improve its utility and allow me to enjoy unhindered access to the courtyard area’. 
 
However, the courtyard is owned by the basement rear flat, which has sole access to it. This has been 
confirmed by the Freeholder (The Howard de Walden Estate). The applicant has therefore now 
proposed that the French 
[...]
e appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant at the validation stage.  

   
 
 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Tree Preservation Order No.  622 (2016) - 7 Abbey Road, London NW8 9AA
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 9 Chapel Side, London, W2 4LG
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 Crossrail Paddington Station, Eastbourne Terrace, London
	3 78 - 110 Rochester Row, London, SW1P 1JU
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	6. KEY DRAWINGS
	DRAFT DECISION LETTER

	4 Flat 1, 57 Montagu Square, London, W1H 2LS
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 Basement Front, 11 Upper Wimpole Street, London, W1G 6LN
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	Neighbour at Basement Rear
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	8. KEY DRAWINGS
	DRAFT LISTED BUILDING DECISION LETTER

	6 Moyle House, Churchill Gardens Estate, London, SW1V 3BE
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 23rd August, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Paul Church, Ruth Bush 
and Melvyn Caplan 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member 

for the Built Environment he sometimes received requests from developers to 
provide him with a presentation on a pending planning application or to 
discuss future projects.  These always took place in the presence of council 
officers.  At such meetings views or guidance from the Council were 
requested.  No guarantees or commitments were given during such meetings 
on behalf of the City Council. 

 
2.3 Councillor Freeman also declared that in respect of Item 4 the application was 

situated within his ward. 
 
2.3 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 



 
2 

 

met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People. 

 
2.4 Councillors Freeman, Bush, Caplan and Church declared that in respect of 

Planning Application Item 3 they had all sat on the Committee which had 
heard the application previously. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.  622 (2016) - 7 ABBEY ROAD, 

LONDON NW8 9AA 
 
The City Council had made a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect two Chestnut 
trees (T1 and T3), one Ash tree (T2) and one London plane tree (T4) located in the 
rear garden at 7 Abbey Road London NW8 9AA. The TPO is provisionally effective 
for a period of six months from 8th March 2016 during which time it may be confirmed 
with or without modification. If not confirmed, the TPO would lapse after 7th 
September 2016. 
 
The TPO was made because the trees made a significant contribution to amenity, 
nature conservation and to the character and appearance of the adjacent St. John’s 
Wood Conservation Area. The City Council, having been made aware of the 
proposal to remove two of the trees considered it expedient in the interests of the 
amenity that a TPO was made in order to safeguard the preservation and future 
management of all four trees. 
 
Objection to the TPO had been made by Mrs Sureta Chana the owner of 7a Abbey 
Road. 
 
The City Council’s Arboricultural Officer had responded to the objections.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No. 622 (2016) be confirmed with permanent effect. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 9 CHAPEL SIDE, LONDON, W2 4LG 
 
Excavation of a basement beneath the footprint of the original dwelling incorporating 
an internal lightwell; alterations to windows and doors in the front elevation; 
replacement of roof, including increased roof pitch, new tiles, rooflights and vents. 
 



 
3 

 

An additional representation was received from the Bayswater Resident’s 
Association (19/08/16). 
 
Revised drawings were circulated by the planning officer which negated the 
requirement for the following conditions 5 and 6: 
 
DELETE Condition 5: 
 
5 You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 

alteration(s) to the scheme: 
 

 Removal of the additional window to the front elevation at first floor level and 
the retention of the existing brickwork to this area of the elevation. 
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what 
you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the 
approved drawings. (C26UB) 

 
DELETE Condition 6: 
 
6 You must apply to us for approval of a detailed section drawing of the roof 

level vents, annotated to show their materials and finished colour. You must 
not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. 

 
 You must then carry out the work according to this drawing. (C26DB) 
 
The planning officer also circulated the following approved drawing numbers: 
 
AMEND approved drawing numbers (changes in bold): 
 
Acoustic Statement, Construction Management Plan, Construction Health and Safety 
Plan, Design and Access Statement, Existing Ground and First Floor Plans and East 
Elevation (A_001 A_0001 B), Existing and Proposed AA Section and Site 
Photographs (A_4000 A A_4000 B), Proposed East Elevation – Rendered 
(A_3001 A), Foul sewage and Utilities Assessment, Location Plan and Site Plan 1, 
Location Plan and Site Plan 2, Mechanical Ventilation Heat recovery System, 
Proposed Basement, Ground and First Floor Plans and East Elevation (A_2001 B 
A_2001 C), Site Deliveries and Waste Storage. For information only: Structural 
Methodology Statement. 
 
A late representation was received from an interested party (23/08/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the Construction Management Plan, as 
secured by Condition 3, being reported back to a future Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
 



 
4 

 

2 CROSSRAIL PADDINGTON STATION, EASTBOURNE TERRACE, 
LONDON 

 
Request for approval of plans and specifications (permanent works) pursuant to 
Schedule 7 of the Crossrail Act 2008 for a stainless steel cylindrical ventilation 
exhaust flue housing structure on the pedestrian highway to Eastbourne Terrace 
(measuring 4m high and 92.5cm wide). 
 
Additional representations were received from Paddington Waterways & Maida Vale 
Society (10/08/16) and Historic England (16/08/16). 
 
A late representation was received from Crossrail (19/08/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the plans and specifications be approved. 
 
3 78 - 110 ROCHESTER ROW, LONDON, SW1P 1JU 
 
Erection of a roof extension to provide six residential units (use class C3) and 
associated alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted. 
 
4 FLAT 1, 57 MONTAGU SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 2LS 
 
Erection of a single storey extension at roof level to the rear mews building, glazing 
over the lightwell, associated internal alterations to the basement and ground floor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent 

be granted; and 
 

2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
5 BASEMENT FRONT, 11 UPPER WIMPOLE STREET, LONDON, W1G 6LN 
 
Replacement of basement level sash window with French windows (rear of front 
basement flat). 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (18/08/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be refused due to a loss of amenity; 

 
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted. 



 
5 

 

 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
6 MOYLE HOUSE, CHURCHILL GARDENS ESTATE, LONDON, SW1V 3BE 
 
Retention of replacement trunking and light fittings in the common areas on the 
underside of walkways. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted subject to an additional informative requiring 
planning permission to be obtained in advance of any similar works on this, or any 
other buildings, owned by the applicant. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


